
Punjab State Power Corporation Limited
ritq ffir r{rfrr ilu.}Sr6 fu}rk
Regd. Office: P.S.E.B. Head Office, The Mall patiala-LA7OOL

UID No.: U4O1O9PB2O1OSGCO338L3 I Website:www.pspcl.in
(Office of: Addl. SUPERINTENDTNG ENGINEER., T.L. Division, Bathinda) e-mail:add,se.bti@smail:com
(saga:€frq f6ura-6 fiiffiatnrd,3.rts.)itsEqBB) etfr*6 E: oi G4-2273o6u

$
slSi

.{Lt[
M i*Hf

ffi'ry6-{ffiss,dffiu$#f
'-xs .w

#,i: -"weg:
#
I

H.ry- trenrdqrffi4r$ffi,,
hr€.a.fu, I

\- f.htm.f.ffi.rlu.,urb+.g t

tiyd 8 - 3&ao

rru

f,f$ -2u/12/zoz4

ffi'- hl'=gefdn aI* 6S tn aro.n.',frn.tfr.m.fu'. S ffie 3 yln{&sr *16 f:id-r

ffi fu esss €B trs fuoi's 6: 25 /3.1116. afu t zo?In

zs fir&-zut1z/zoz4 dd ffir"Eq qrffird €frbthrd/a.,fur.gJ-f8E.,
tfr.tfrE.$.ffi.rfg', q6ts'gEt hrFffi ai* g tgs FdrEnr fdrrrr a ffi furE S
flr$-og /ol/zozs fTfr ar$ tl

fw ES ItEiTJ ryfc frH rlsd 6B 6* Tf,A v'{.q ffi 6 eq'#e 3 y}ir&J

ftre; sr$ +fr +€ ual f; f{gr.{' TsA fud Btr}tc ffie 3 hiu&J *i ae fr r:,

Lfr,- guldshlgffil

A.hltr. )its-g,

f.rilH.$.fr.rts.,qBsr

A:.\--l _
e4qfu\e15ffi,,



Tender Enquiry No.: 25lTL BTll2024-25 Date 24.12.2024

ASE/TL Division, D-119, Thermal Colony, Bathinda invites Open tender for "Hiring of
One No. Vehicle Mahindra Genius/Bolero or equivalent vehicle for the office of AEE

T.L. Sub-Division, P.S.P.C.L., Bathinda". For detailed NIT & tender specification please

refer to httpp://wralry.pspcl,in from 25.12.2024 09:00 am onwards.

Note: Corrigendum and addendum, if any will be published online at

&fus s'ug : 25 fiLBTt/2024-25 :24/72/2024

. Ie?rf:, er.)d-6 H56, 3r-119, qdHS {66r,
Eu-=.+f,d, fi.fiH.u1.fr.frs, yftia't srfi 681 ffi zius E-oa Hftisil f,t6t?m/
t&e F. EdffiI sr €Td ffi 3 fu dE?'e Aro }a-d e1 )taT *$ mS tr

}rd ltdT efuE- )rB is-d- nDrtffina https.//mry.w.pspgl.in 3 ffi
2s.12.2024 d Fee 09:00 <i 3 u,"rre ?& m rqt ust
ta:-frq mffi H https://www.pspcl.in M'fu-e 3 +B ;rr raB oa t

A-4.'-.
Yffirbirlsio,

PSPCL, ilathinda

PUNJAB STATE POWER CORPORATION LTD.
(Regd. Office PSEB Head Office, The Mall, Patiala)

Corporate ldentification No. U40109P82010SGC033813lwebsite: www.pspcl.in

PUNJAB STATE POWER CORPORATION LTD.
(Regd. Office PSEB Head Office, The Mall, Patiala)

Corporate ldentification No. U40109PB2010SGC033813 | website: www.pspcl.in



Subject:

.a'qPsf$r-sr
O/o Addl. Superintending Engineer, Transmission Lines Division, Bathinda

Address: - 119-D, Thermal colony, Bathinda 151002

Mob +9 19545136398 Emai I :-ad d.se. bti@smaiLeantr

Open Tender Notice

Tender Enquiry No. 25lTL, BTll2024-25 due to be opened on 0910112025for hiring of
vehicle for AEEffL Sub-Division, PSPCL, Bathinda.

Quotations are hereby invited for the following work:

Description of Work Estimated Cost Earnest Money

Hiring of vehicle for AEE/TL Sub-
Division, PSPCL, Bathinda

5,10,000/- + GST
Payable Extra

10,2001-

Tender document cost - Rs 1180/- (non-refundable)

Schedule for Tender Publishing/Opening:

The annual estimated cost (5.10 lacs) + GST Payable Extra has been
calculated taking into consideration maximum monthly fixed charges of
Rs.42000/- (for 2000 kms). Thereafter, Rs.10/- Per km (for Additional 500
kms/month), estimated diesel price variation charges etc.

G-i'
ASE/TL\Division

PSPCL, Elathinda

1)

2)

3)

Tender Publish date 2511212024 9.00 AM Onwards

Tender document sale start date 2511212024 9.00 PM Onwards

Date and time for opening of Tender 0910112025 at 11:30 AM



s EFII IN-l; 9F N ERSI I ttlslBt f c-r! 9 N$ nN P,FllG ! BI LlrY QnrE RIA

1. SUBMISSION OF TENDERS:

a) The tenders are being invited only through open-tendering mode. ln case of any clarification

the prospective bidder may contact office of ASE/TL Division, PSPCL, Bathinda or may visit

https://pspcl.in website, well in time before the due date for submission of tender.

b) Tender document may be downloaded from website https://pspcl.in

c) Tenders of the firm which do not suSmit cost of tender document before the last date and

time of bid submission shall not be opened and out rightly rejected.

d) All tenders must be accompanied by the earnest money as prescribed except in the case of

those tenders who are specifically exempted.

e) The tenderer should have a valid PAN Number/ GST Number and income tax returns of last

3 years.

f) Manual tenders, Tenders received after due date and time of uploading in any form/case

shall not be entertained.

g) Conditional tenders, telegraphic tenders, tenders received through telex or fax, tenders not

on prescribed formats or tenders without earnest money shall not be accepted.

h) The tender must be complete in all respects.

i) Price bid of tender documents of only those tenders shall be opened who meet aforesaid

qualifying requirements. However, opening of tender documents shall not automatically be.

construed for qualification of the tender for the award of work.

j) All terms and conditions of PSPCL (erstwhile PSEB) Purchase Regulations and Works

Regulations amended up to date will be applicable.

k) The prospective bidders are requested to visit the PSPCL website periodically even after

downloading the specification to check for corrigendum issued, if any.

l) ln case of Tender process is not completed due to any reason, no Corrigendum will be

issued in Newspaper.

m) ln case the date of opening of tender is declared/happens to be a holiday the tender will be

opened on the next working day at the same time

2. EARNEST MONEY:

a) The contractor shall be required to pay EMD in office of Addl. SE/TL Division, PSPCL,

Bathinda amounting to Rs. 10,100/- in mode of Ddmand Draft or NEFT/RTGS in favour of
"AO TL Circle, PSPCL Patiala".

b) Public Sector Undertakings fully owned by Punjab/Central Government/Other State

Governments shall be exempted from depositing earnest money.

c) Earnest Money sbal! be forfeited in case of withdrawal/modification of an offer within the

validity period as required in the N|T/Tender Document after opening of tenders.

d) ln case of successful tender, earnest money shall be converted as security deposit. The

shortfall shall be deducted from running bills.

e) ln case of tenders not accepted, the Earnest Money shall be refunded within 30 days of the

award of order/contract/L0l to the successful tenderer(s) or after the expiry of additional

period whichever is later.



L. Vehicles shall be available for use round the clock for utilization for official duty of pSpCL.

2. Road tax for the vehicle shall be paid regularly and kept updated by the service provider.
3. Expenses towards fuet, Mobil oil, service charges and other repairs and maintenance of

shall be borne by the Service Provider and the vehicles shall be always kept in good running
condition. ln case of breakdown of vehicle, alternate vehicle shall be made promptly
available by the service provider.

4. Cost of vehicles registration insurance, service/repair, road tax, salary/
emoluments/allowances of the driver or any other charges will be borne by the service
provider. Only Fixed amount and variable charges for extra running kilometers, if any, shall
be paid by PSPCL.

5. Any Halt chirges, penatty including challan, damages, court case, police case, etc. shall be
the sole responsibility of the service provider and PSPC.L shatl not be party in such cases.

6. Vehicles shall possess Valid Permit. No liability for the lnter State permit charges would be
borne by PSPCL.

7. Toll Tax/Parking charges, etc. wherever paid, shall be reimbursed as per actual, subject to
the production of its receipts.

8. Total liability including third party, if any, in case of the accident of the vehicle or due to any
kind of act of omission shall be of the service provider. PSPCL, directly or indirectly shall not
be responsible.

9. Variation of 08 paisa for vehicles, for every Rs. 1/- variation in diesel cost, taking the base
rate of diesel (@ SO.ZSI shall be applicable on actual kilometers run, effective from the l.'t
day ofthe subsequent month.

10. outstation Night halting charges from 10.00 pm to 06.00 am shall be Rs. 300/-.
11. The driver shall be punctual and polite and shall not be under the inftuence of any

lntoxicating drink or drug. The service provider shall be responsible for the conduct of the
driver in case of any complaint regarding the conduct of the driver, he shall be replaced
immediately.

12. ln case any driver proceeds on leave or is not available on medical grounds or any other
ground, alternate replacement shall be the responsibility of the service provider.

13. Maximum upto 4 days off in a month shall be allowed including for service and upkeep of
vehicle, without any deduction of payment, provided the vehicle has been regularly in use
prior to the service. This would be permitted on prior intimation to the concerned
officer/office. Service shall be planned on Saturday/Sunday or pubtic holidays. ln case of
non- availability of vehicle due to breakdown/servicing on any working day, alternate
vehicle shall be p?ovided.

L4. Service provider shall ensure mobile facility to the driver at its own cost.
L5. Log book should be maintained by the service provider
1.6. All the entries of each journey like date, Place ('froml as well 'to'), Time of departure &

arrival initialfinal Kilometers readings along with KMs run, Purpose (along with additionat

. details required in case of transportation of store materiat Signatures of official/officer
performing journey (along with his designation) etc. should invariably be made in the
vehicle's log book.



17' Gsr shali be payable by the service provider and service receiver as per the instructions
issued by the Central Govt" frorn time to time.

L8" In case senvices of'service providen are not satisfactory on any account, the contract can be
terminated by giving n5 days, notice.

L9' ln case of Xockdown or any other such type of situation, the rate of extra kilometers will be
charged (recovered) for less kilometers run from the monthly minimum kilometers.

20' ln the future, if the lndian Govt. imposes ban on Diesel Vehicles, in such situation, if the
contractor provides the equivalent petrol vehicles at the same Diesel rate and same Terms
& conditions as mentioned in the policy, then it shall be acceptable.

21' No Corporation employee or his family memberfrelative can participate in the tendering
process. ln case of any violation, the contract shall be cancelled and such employee shall be
liable for disciplinary action.

22'Work order shall be initially for a period of one year and the same shall be extendable on
year-to-year basis for a further period of two years, subject to the performance of the
Vehicle/ Service Provider. Hence the maximum period for which a vehicle can be hired is 3
years. After a period of 3 years, a new tender can be floated.

1. SECURITY DEPOSIT:

a) The successful tenderers shall be requlred to submit security deposit for faithful executibn
of the work order/Contract at the rate of five percent (s%l of value of works completed,
rounded off to a multiple of Rs. tO/_ onthe higher side.

b) ordinarily, in the case of successful tenderers, the Earnest Money received with the tender
shall be converted into security deposit. After adjusting the EMD amou nt, 5% deduction
shall be made from the running bills as securlty deposit from time to time.

c) No interest shall be paid on the Security Deposit.
d) on faithful execution of work order/contract agreement in all respects, the security deposit

of the supplier shall be released by pSpCL.

e) In the event of a default on the part of the contractor in the faithful execution of work
order, his security deposit shall be forfeited. The forfeiture of security deposit shall
however, be without prejudice to any other right arising of accruing to the pspcL undel_
relevant provisions of the work order like penalty /damages for delay in delivery including
suspension of business dealing with pspcL for a specific period.

2. PAYMENT CLAUSE:

Payment shall be made by cheque/online Mode on monthly basls on the basis of Log Book.
No advance payment on any account shall be made.

3' PENALTY: ln case of non-deputing of vehicle on receipt of requisition from the requisitioning
officer or delay in sending the vehicle, a penalty of Rs 1000/- per default shall be Ieviable.

4. FORCE MAJEURE:

lf at any, time during the continuance of the work the performance in whole or in part by
either party of any obligation under this contract, shall be prevented or delayed by reasons,

"9f 
any war, hostility, acts of public enemy, civil commotion, sabotage floods, explosion,

epidemics, fires or other acts of God, strikes and lockout (hereinafter referred to as
eventualities) then, provided notice of the happening of any such eventuality is given by
.either party to the other within 15 davs from the date of o..rrrran.a rhara^r nai*!.^. ^^*..



5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

shal! by reasons of such eventuality be entitled to terminate this contract nor shall either
party have any ctaim for damages against the other in respect of such non performance or
delay in performance and construction of wbrk under this contract shall be resumed as soon

as practicable after such eventuality has ceased. Appropriate extension in time of completion

shall be granted.

JURISDICTION

The filing of any suit in case of any dispute shall be within the jurisdiction of the Courts at the
Headquarters of PSPCL's contract signing authority. The Addl. 5E / Sr. Executive Engineer tn

charge of work shall defend, initiate as required, the cases including arbitration case on behalf
of the Owner.

NEGOTIATION

No negotiatiqn affecting prizes or basic features of NIT/Tender document/Specification shall

be conducted with contractors after opening of offers except under specific orders of
accepting authority after the reasons to be recorded. Negotiations, if required, shall only be

held with the L-1 Bidder.

ASSIGNMENT OR TRANSFER OF CONTRACT:

The contractor shal! not without the prior written approval of the Accepting Authority assign

or trahsfer the contract or any part thereof, of any share, or interest therein to any other
person.

SUB CONTRACT

The contractor shall not sublet any portion of the contract without the prior written approval
of the SE/TL Circle, PSPCL, Patiala.

CANCELLATION

ln case services of service provider are not satisfactory on any account, the contract can be

terminated by giving L5 days' notice.

All other General terms & conditions of PSPCL (erstwhile PSEB) Works Regulations L991,
amended up to date, shall also be applicable. However specific terms & conditions provided

in this tender document shall over ride the General terms & conditions in case of any dispute.

,,Oeil'-E'
ASE/TL/Division

PSPCI, Bathinda



SCHEDULE OF RATES

(ANNEXURE-A)

Tender Enquiry No' 25lTL Btil2124-25
Date24lt2l2024

Signature of bidder

Name

Full Address ......""""'

Contact

Note: per KM charges shall be quoted by taking Rs.g0.25 per litre as the base price' Per KM

rate will be increased/decreased by S pti" p"i KM for total kms run for every increase or

decrease as the case may be' in the rate of diesel by rupee one'

Per KM charges

beyond first 2000

KM

MonthlY fixed

charges inclusive of

first 2000 KM


